where A represents depreciation, I the investment cost borne by the users, C the operation and maintenance costs, and 
N₍users₎ the number of beneficiaries. 

4. Results  

4.1. Assessment of Household Contribution 

For the Faecal Sludge Treatment Plant (FSTP) implemented in Dioila in 2021, the total construction cost amounted to 
seventy-three million four hundred and nine thousand two hundred and fifty-four (73,409,254) FCFA, all taxes included. 

With regard to sanitation, the beneficiaries’ contribution to the operation and maintenance of the newly tested facility 
in Dioila can be estimated based on several considerations, including: 

• The monthly contribution to be paid on the basis of 2,000 beneficiaries (number of users, 𝑁users) involved in the